

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2022-0934

**IN RE: APPLICATION FOR CORRECTION OF BIRTH RECORD OF
HAILEY EMMELINE ADELAIDE,
Appellant,**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
CASE NO. 2022-CA-1**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
TRANSOHIO, INC., ACE AND ARO ALLIANCE OF CENTRAL OHIO, BCC
FULL SPECTRUM COMMUNITY OUTREACH, BGO PRIDE ASSOCIATION,
BLACK TRANSMEN OF OHIO, CLEVELAND BI+ NETWORK, COLUMBUS
TRANS PRIDE, CROSSPORT CINCY, EQUITAS HEALTH, GLSEN CENTRAL
OHIO, LOVEBOLDLY, MARGIE'S HOPE, META CENTER INC.,
ORGANIZING COMMUNITIES TRANSGENDER OUTREACH PROMOTING
UNITED SUPPORT ("OCTOPUS"), LLC, OUTSUPPORT, POSITIVE
PROGRESSIONS, TRANSGENDER ADVOCACY COUNCIL, TRANSALIVE,
TRANSCEND CANTON, TRANSFAMILY CLEVELAND, AND
TRANSGENDER MENTORSHIP OF CINCINNATI
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, HAILEY EMMELINE ADELAIDE**

James C. Knapp, Esq. (#0089141)
TRANSOHIO, INC.
P.O. Box 442
Burton, Ohio 44021
james@transohio.org

Louis E. Grube, Esq. (#0091337)
[Counsel of Record]
Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
Melissa A. Ghrist, Esq. (#0096882)
FLOWERS & GRUBE
Terminal Tower, 40th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
leg@pwfco.com
pwf@pwfco.com
mag@pwfco.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae,
TransOhio, Inc., et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. ENFORCING THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE STATUTE..... 9

 II. THE LOWER COURTS’ DISPARATE TREATMENT OF SEX AND
 OTHER DETAILS ON A BIRTH CERTIFICATE..... 13

 III. THE ROLE OF FUNDAMENTAL LAW IN A PLAIN-TEXT ANALYSIS 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Schools</i> , S.D.Ind. No. 1:22-cv-01075, 2022 WL 2951430 (July 26, 2022) | 10 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731, 207 L.Ed.2d 218 (2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ray v. Himes</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:18-CV-272, 2019 WL 11791719 (Sept. 12, 2019)..... | 6 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>10/11/2022 Case Announcements</i> , 2022-Ohio-3546..... | 12 |
| <i>Buddenberg v. Weisdack</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 160, 2020-Ohio-3832, 161 N.E.3d 603 | 16 |
| <i>Hulsmeyer v. Hospice of Southwest Ohio, Inc.</i> , 142 Ohio St.3d 236, 2014-Ohio-5511, 29 N.E.3d 903..... | 11 |
| <i>In re Application for Correction of Birth Record of Adelaide</i> 2022-Ohio-2053, 191 N.E.3d 530 (2d Dist.) | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>In re Ladrach</i> , 32 Ohio Misc.2d 6, 513 N.E.2d 828 (P.C.1987) | 12 |
| <i>In re Maxey</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 34558, 1976 WL 190807 (Feb. 5, 1976) | 12 |
| <i>Jacobson v. Kaforey</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 398, 2016-Ohio-8434, 75 N.E.3d 203 | 11, 12 |
| <i>Piazza v. Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 497, 2019-Ohio-2499, 138 N.E.3d 1108 | 16 |
| <i>Provident Bank v. Wood</i> , 36 Ohio St.2d 101, 304 N.E.2d 378 (1973) | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Clay v. Cuyahoga Cty. Med. Examiner’s Office</i> , 152 Ohio St.3d 163, 2017-Ohio-8714, 94 N.E.3d 498..... | 16 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>State ex rel. Cooper v. Savord,</i> 153 Ohio St. 367, 92 N.E.2d 390 (1950) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Hughes,</i> 86 Ohio St.3d 424, 715 N.E.2d 540 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>State v. Wilson,</i> __ Ohio St.3d __, 2022-Ohio-3202, __ N.E.3d __ | 16 |
| <i>Willow Grove, Ltd. v. Olmsted Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals,</i> __ Ohio St.3d __, 2022-Ohio-4364, __ N.E.3d __ | 9 |
| <i>Wilson v. Durrani,</i> 164 Ohio St.3d 419, 2020-Ohio-6827, 173 N.E.3d 448..... | 10 |
| State Statutes | |
| R.C. 1.47..... | 16 |
| R.C. 2307.60..... | 12 |
| R.C. 3705.15..... | Passim |
| R.C. 3705.20 | 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| <i>Born This Way</i> (Lady Gaga 2011) | 1 |
| ODH, <i>Changing or Correcting a Birth Record</i> (accessed Dec. 20, 2022)..... | 6 |
| Supreme Court of Ohio, <i>Form 30.0: Birth Certificate Correction</i> | 7 |
| <i>My Way</i> (Performed by Frank Sinatra, written by Paul Anka 1969)..... | 1 |
| Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <i>Nonbinary</i> (accessed Dec. 20, 2022)..... | 6 |
| Cuyahoga County Probate Court, <i>Probate Court Correction or Delayed Registration of Birth Forms</i> (accessed Dec. 20, 2022) | 7 |
| <i>The Tragedy of Hamlet, Prince of Denmark</i> (William Shakespeare 1599-1601)..... | 1 |
| ODH, <i>VS – Birth Affidavit Form</i> (accessed Dec. 20, 2022)..... | 7 |
